-  Nine years
later  76,922

Current
estimate of
cumulative
claims  76,922  102,797  135,674  132,657  138,777  89,574  95,294  121,909  134,785  146,677

Cumulative
gross claims
paid

 (76,061)  (93,893)  (90,207)  (113,703)  (110,701)  (73,102)  (65,507)  (76,827)  (68,036)  (47,731)

Undiscounted
gross
liabilities -
accident years
from 2015 to
2024

 861  8,904  45,467  18,954  28,076  16,472  29,787  45,082  66,749  98,946  359,298

Undiscounted gross liabilities - accident years from 2014 and before  32,055

Effect of
discounting  (62,956)

Total gross liabilities for incurred claims ("LIC")  328,397

Liabilities for remaining coverage ("LRC")  69,527

Total gross liabilities included in the Statement of Financial Position  397,924

The purple-coloured numbers are undiscounted, but otherwise presented on an IFRS 17 basis. The blue-coloured numbers have not
been restated under IFRS 17 and reflect the numbers as previously reported under IFRS 4. The primary difference between the IFRS
17 and IFRS 4 numbers presented here relates to the risk adjustment.
The gross liabilities for incurred claims and gross liabilities for remaining coverage per product is given below:

LIC LRC Total

Motor Vehicle  269,652  58,628  328,280

Motor Vehicle  269,652  58,628  328,280

Motorcycle  30,288  3,152  33,440

Taxi  28,457  7,747  36,204

Total   328,397  69,527  397,924

Net of reinsurance
Accident year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

£'k £'k £'k £'k £'k £'k £'k £'k £'k £'k £'k

Estimates of
undiscounted
net cumulative
claims

At the end of
the accident
year  97,288  104,808  106,478  111,433  115,011  85,723  81,161  106,049  102,185  122,858

-  One year
later  85,814  93,664  96,446  99,649  111,550  81,882  82,487  102,066  99,913

-  Two years
later  81,164  87,824  91,806  98,641  111,347  80,990  80,146  100,202

-  Three years
later  77,869  85,243  91,179  99,071  111,342  78,353  80,579

-  Four years
later  76,409  84,995  88,545  100,893  112,156  78,193

[…]

later  76,425  85,464

-  Nine years
later  76,445

Current
estimate of
cumulative
claims  76,445  85,464  93,897  103,873  114,153  78,193  80,579  100,202  99,913  122,858

Cumulative net
claims paid  (75,657)  (84,089)  (85,462)  (98,539)  (104,853)  (70,739)  (65,507)  (73,666)  (65,465)  (47,731)

Undiscounted
net liabilities -
accident years
from 2015 to
2024

 788  1,375  8,435  5,334  9,300  7,454  15,072  26,536  34,448  75,127  183,869

Undiscounted net liabilities - accident years from 2014 and before  8,703

Effect of
discounting  (21,483)

Total net liabilities for incurred claims ("LIC")  171,089

Liabilities for remaining coverage ("LRC")  66,077

Total net liabilities included in the Statement of Financial Position  237,166

The purple-coloured numbers are undiscounted, but otherwise presented on an IFRS 17 basis. The blue-coloured numbers have not
been restated under IFRS 17 and reflect the numbers as previously reported under IFRS 4. The primary difference between the IFRS
17 and IFRS 4 numbers presented here relates to the risk adjustment.

The net liabilities for incurred claims and net liabilities for remaining coverage per product is given below:

LIC LRC Total

Motor Vehicle  138,763  55,547  194,310

Motorcycle  15,410  3,010  18,420

Taxi  16,916  7,520  24,436

Total   171,089  66,077  237,166

3.5. Insurance revenue and expenses - Segmental disclosure
An analysis of insurance revenue, insurance service expenses and net expenses from reinsurance contracts held is included in the
tables below. Additional information on amounts recognised in Profit or Loss and OCI is included in the movements in insurance and
reinsurance contract balances in Note 3.2.

The Group provides short-term motor insurance to clients, which comprises three lines of business, Motor Vehicle insurance,
Motorcycle insurance and Taxi insurance, which are written solely in the UK. The Group has no other lines of business, nor does it
operate outside of the UK. Other income relates to auxiliary products and services, including brokerage and administration fees, all
relating to the motor insurance business. The Group does not have a single client which accounts for more than 10% of revenue.

2024 2023

Motor
Vehicles Motorcycle Taxi Total

Motor
Vehicles Motorcycle Taxi Total

£'k £'k £'k £'k £'k £'k £'k £'k

Insurance revenue

Insurance revenue from contracts
measured under the PAA  222,635  10,199  15,297  248,131  158,054  15,363  14,829  188,246

Total insurance revenue  222,635  10,199  15,297  248,131  158,054  15,363  14,829  188,246

Insurance service expense

Incurred claims and other directly
attributable expenses  (117,752)  (6,873)  (18,150)  (142,775)  (91,688)  (16,087)  (15,887)  (123,662)

Changes that relate to past service -
changes in the FCF relating to the
LIC  1,769  188  4,323  6,280  (861)  1,796  (2,713)  (1,778)

Amortisation of insurance acquisition
cash flows  (14,234)  (1,993)  (1,939)  (18,166)  (10,206)  (1,953)  (1,898)  (14,057)

Total insurance service expense  (130,217)  (8,678)  (15,766)  (154,661)  (102,755)  (16,244)  (20,498)  (139,497)

Net (expense)/income from
reinsurance contracts held

Reinsurance expenses - contracts
measured under the PAA  (30,119)  (1,405)  (2,093)  (33,617)  (23,800)  (2,444)  (2,262)  (28,506)

Incurred claims recovery  13,223  944  5,271  19,438  17,367  5,947  2,527  25,841

Changes that relate to past service -
changes in the FCF relating to
incurred claims recovery  (3,803)  262  (2,871)  (6,412)  4,758  (1,184)  2,117  5,691

Total net (expense)/income from
reinsurance contracts held  (20,699)  (199)  307  (20,591)  (1,675)  2,319  2,382  3,026

Total insurance service result  71,719  1,322  (162)  72,879  53,624  1,438  (3,287)  51,775

Other than reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities (see Note 3.1), the Group does not allocate, monitor or report assets and
liabilities per business line and does not consider the information useful in the day-to-day running of the Group's operations. The
Group also does not allocate, monitor, or report other income and expenses per business line.

3.6. Underwriting risk
The principal risk the Group faces under insurance contracts is that the actual claims and benefit payments, or the timing thereof,
differ from expectations. This is influenced by the frequency of claims, severity of claims, actual benefits paid and subsequent